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A Consumer-Centric Business



The Power of Consumer

2.71 billion persons 
were shopping 
online in 2024

In times of crisis, pandemic, 
wars or supply chain 

disruptions, Consumers’ 
search for better deals.



Add to Cart: Shoppers are taking over
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Priority is 
speed of 
delivery

Source: IPC, DHL e-commerce news

The Netherlands has 
more online shoppers 
than during the 
pandemic. Over 80% 
of the Dutch shop 
online.

More than half of 
online shoppers buy 
internationally. 52% of 
online shoppers shop 
cross-border.

Did you know? 



McKinsey & Company 6

Reasons for 
using 
airfreight 
remain valid

Air freight is used despite 10-20x costs of other 
modes because…

Drivers Importance, %

Risk of perishing

Short product value span

Unplanned supply need

Inventory costs/ working capital 

Cold chain solution

Dangerous goods

Reliability of on time delivery

High security needs

Overflow from other modes

Value

Special 

requirements

Reliability

Other

Speed

10%

13%

20%

55%

2%



The Rise of M-Commerce
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Go-to Platforms of Social Media Shoppers

Source: DHL Trend Report 2024
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6 Most Popular Marketplaces for American Shoppers

Source: DHL Trend Report 2024

Top Cross-Border Platforms in the USA



Top Cross-Border Platforms in China
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eCommerce outlook



Worldwide eCommerce Retail Sales – Still Growing 
2019-2027 (Trillion USD)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

$4.988
$5.311

$5.784

$6.876

$4.213

$3.351

$7.467

$8.034

Actual

Forecast

Source: eMarketer

% of online retail sales

19.3%

20.2%

21.2%

22.2%

25.0%

19.2%

17.8%

13.8%

23.3%

$6.330
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8.2 bn cross-border eCommerce orders
60% are X-Border

Estimated cross-border e-commerce order volume, 2022
Intra-regionalTop 5 trade lanesPercentage of total trade

1. Total order volume regardless of shipping and fu lfillment method (e.g., incl. mail volumes,  forward-located inventory, bulk injections etc)
Source: McKinsey

billion orders annually1 ~8.2

South

 America

4% 17%

1%

2%

5%

Middle

East 18%

19%

4%
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(incl. Russia, Turkey)

North
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Asia–Pacific
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E-Commerce snapshot in 2019
3.351 Trillion USD

US

$365B
China

$723B

Japan

$89B

South Korea

$66B

UK $79B

Australia

$21B

France

$43B

Germany $74B

Russia

$19B

Latin America $50B

Source: eMarketer,  * F igures including services



E-Commerce snapshot in 2024
6.330 Trillion USD

US

$1200B
China

$3067B

Japan

$169B

South Korea

$136B

UK $220B

France

$87B

EU $707B

Canada $84B

Latin America $180B

Source: eMarketer,  * F igures including services



80%
20% 

Cross-border B2C - 2023
Air cargo is built for eCommerce

Source: ICAO,  McKinsey, PwC Analysis

In 2023, 1 package out of 5 is bought online (20%) 



80%

Cross-border B2C - 2024
Air cargo is built for eCommerce

Source: ICAO,  McKinsey, PwC Analysis

In 2024, more than 1 package out of 5 was bought online (22%) 

20% 



80%

Cross-border B2C – 2027
Air cargo is built for eCommerce

Source: ICAO,  McKinsey, PwC Analysis

In 2027, 1 package out of 3 is forecasted to be bought online (30%) 

20% 



eCommerce parcels players



Evolution of Parcel Shipping
(Billion parcels)

Source: Statista
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The eCommerce Tsunami of Parcels - USA

Source: Effigy Consulting
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USA CEP Market 

2016-2024 in Volume (million parcels)

+7.9% +10.8%
+9.7%

+21.3%

+10.2% +0.5% +1.6%
+3.4%

Actual



The eCommerce Tsunami of Parcels - China

Source: Effigy Consulting

23,288 
31,556 

45,038 

63,410 

87,515 

113,660 

127,502 

153,145 

170,705 

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

China (incl. Hong Kong) CEP Market 

2016-2024 in Volume (million parcels)

+35.5%

+42.7%

+40.8%

+38%

+29.9%

+12.2%

+20.1%

+11.5%

Actual
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XB e-commerce parcels use 4 main channels
(with growing trend towards commercial parcels and forward inventory)

Source: Expert interviews, XB-Flow model

Cross-border by speed / delivery provider1

% of volumes, estimates

2016 2022 2028+

Express

Commercial 

Parcel / 

Direct

Lane

Forward-

located 

inventory

Postal



Your strategy for eCommerce



Air cargo models & e-tailers (iata.org/ecommerce)

Owned and fully dedicated 
air transport capabilities

Firms reduce their dependence on 
3rd party carriers, limiting risks 

and increasing margins.

Air freight shippers

Companies move the goods to 
fulfillment centers in freight format 

and perform local ground 
distribution in the destination 

country

Hybrid model

Mixed-use of internal and external 
capabilities to move freight to 

fulfillment centers, and also shipping 
of single parcels to consumers via 

air cargo

Air parcel shippers

Firms rely on standard Courier-
Express-Parcel & airmail. It is 

common for marketplaces due to 
their high dispatch fragmentation

mvideo.ru



Five strategies for transformation (iata.org/ecommerce)

Focus on 
e-commerce 
products & 

services

Digitize to 
increase speed 

Build into own 
system

Shift to cargo 

Compete 
through 

responsiveness 
and VAS



Transform to build a robust 
air cargo strategy



eCommerce & Logistics  - Hybrid Solutions

Within a decade we have 
witnessed the emergence of 
diverse solutions to capitalize 
on e-Commerce.

At the eCommerce session held 
in Istanbul, at the WCS 2023, 
70% of the delegates were in 
favor of creating a SHC code for 
eCommerce.
But the question is, what are the 
benefits?



Need for Speed? Need for Visibility.

Creating an “ECM” Special Handling Code for eCommerce Shipments

Benefits 
a. Operational Visibility and Optimization

Airlines and handlers gain insights into volumes and trade lanes.

Supports investment decisions in automation (e.g., sorters, ULD, robotics).

Enables capacity planning and routing optimizations.

b. Enhanced Safety and Risk Management

Enables targeted monitoring of lithium battery shipments and unregulated shippers.

Improves compliance with ICAO and IATA safety standards.



Need for Speed? Need for Visibility.

Creating an “ECM” Special Handling Code for eCommerce Shipments

Benefits 
c. Regulatory and Customs Efficiency

Customs authorities can pre-identify eCommerce shipments for automated clearance.

Reduces broad-brush inspection delays, avoiding disruption to compliant cargo.

d. Customer-Centric Service Innovation

Enables eCommerce SLAs: guaranteed delivery timelines, better transparency.

Encourages collaboration with last-mile and fulfillment players.



eCommerce Priorities





Applying the Air Cargo Industry Priorities

Move from the 50 years old legacy 
messaging standard to ONE Record, 

a data-sharing approach based on 
web APIs.

Securing and facilitating cross-border 

movements. 

SustainabilityDigitalization Safety & Security

Support industry Net Zero 
commitments, increase efficiency 

and reduce waste in air cargo 
operations



From Operational 
Efficiency to Excellence

• Applying the right processes in your 
daily operations to maximize your 
efficiency

• Quality and consistency

• Considerations in building your Cargo 
Facility of the Future

• Capitalizing on innovations and new 
technologies for your customers’ 
experience and optimization
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From Operational 
Efficiency to Excellence

• Applying the right processes in your 
daily operations to maximize your 
efficiency

• Quality and consistency

• Considerations in building your Cargo 
Facility of the Future

• Capitalizing on innovations and new 
technologies for your customers’ 
experience and optimization



Air Cargo is Built for 
eCommerce.

Andre Majeres

Head of eCommerce, Cargo and Mail 
Operations

majeresa@iata.org | www.iata.org 

mailto:liaozy@iata.org
http://www.iata.org/
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